PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Sharma, (8847545875)
S/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma,
Street No. 42, Preet Nagar,
Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o SHO, Police Station,
Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

Complaint Case No. 231 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of applicant Sh. Ajay Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Jarnail Singh (ASI), (on Telephone Call), 9501001518

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 27.10.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant's representative Sh. Sushil Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far. In the view of above and after going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to get the **record inspected**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To come up on 18.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Kiran Sharma, (7973081420)	
W/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma,	
Street No. 42, Preet Nagar,	
Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SHO, Police Station,	·
Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.	

Complaint Case No. 232 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of applicant Smt. Kiran Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Jarnail Singh (ASI), (on Telephone Call), 9501001518

ORDER:

Chandigarh

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 27.10.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant's representative Sh. Sushil Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far. In the view of above and after going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To come up on 18.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti Dated: 31.03.2021 State Information Commission

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Kiran Sharma, (7973081420)	
W/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma,	
Street No. 42, Preet Nagar,	
Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Police Commissioner,	·
Ludhiana.	

Complaint Case No. 236 and 238 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of applicant Smt. Kiran Sharma

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI), 9915603000

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 27.10.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant's representative Sh. Sushil Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far.

Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that enquiry is pending in this case therefore no information can be provided for now.

In the view of above and after going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to get the **record inspected**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this **case in person** on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action **under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.**

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To come up on 18.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 31.03.2021 State Information Commission

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)	
S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,	
House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,	
Jaito, Distt Faridkot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat,	·
Sri Chamkaur Sahib, Ditrict Ropar.	

Complaint Case No. 365 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Harjeet Singh (Clerk), 9914229111

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 05.01.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.

Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh pleaded that sought information has been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 04.02.2021.

Another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this **case in person** on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action **under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.**

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To come up on 19.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Davinder Singh, (9463019560) S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, R/o # 7203, Street No. 17, New Janta Nagar, Daba Road, Ludhiana.Appellant/Complainant Versus Public Information OfficerRespondent O/o Commissioner of Police,

Amritsar.

Complaint Case No. 410 and 411 of 2020

Present: None

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 05.01.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

The Commission was in receipt of a written submission (via email) from the Appellant dated 30.03.2021, wherein it was informed that due to his ill health, he would not be in a position to attend the Court.

As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 19.05.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Complaint Case No. 414 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harbhajan Singh (On Telehphone Call)

Respondent: Sh. Mahesh Kumar (ASI), 9876516339

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 04.01.2021 heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Dr. Pawan kumar Singla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Telephonically, appellant, Sh. Harbhajan Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far by the respondent PIO.

From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information has not been supplied to him so far. On other hand the Commission observed that despite of giving another opportunity to Respondent authority to furnish the sought information to the appellant, Sh. Baljit Singh appeared clueless in respect of the nuances of the RTI Act and again appeared without proper explanation for non compliance of the orders of the Commission.

In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to provide information/reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application before the next date of hearing without fail.

To come up on 19.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)
S/o Sh. Harbans Lal,
House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,
Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Nagar Panchayat,
Sri Chamkaur Sahib.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Director,
Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 311 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Harjeet Singh (Clerk), 9914229111

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 17.02.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai with the compliance of the previous order has pointed out deficiencies in the information so by the respondent authority

On this, Respondent, Sh. Harjeet Singh offered inspection to appellant Sh. Lajpat Rai so as remove the pointed out deficiencies but he denied for the same.

In the view of above, another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this **case in person** on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action **under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.**

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

Note: Executive officer of the concerned department is directed to represent this **case in person** on the next date of hearing.

To come up on 19.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt Faridkot. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o SHO, Police Station, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616)

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 72 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai

Respondent: Sh. Bikramjit Singh (SHO) (On Telehphone Call)

ORDER:

This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 17.02.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Appellant, Sh. Lajpat Rai stated that partial information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.

Another opportunity is granted to respondent authority to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this **case in person** on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action **under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.**

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

To come up on 19.05.2021 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 11:30 AM

Chandigarh Dated: 31.03.2021